

**WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP**
Philip D. Anker
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800 (Telephone)
(212) 230-8888 (Facsimile)

DECHERT LLP
Michael J. Sage
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-6797
(212) 698-3500 (Telephone)
(212) 698-3599 (Facsimile)

Counsel for BOKF, NA as First Lien Trustee

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re MPM Silicones, LLC, et al.,¹ Debtors.))))))	Chapter 11 Case No. 14-22503 (RDD) Jointly Administered
---	----------------------------	--

TRIAL BRIEF OF BOKF, N.A., AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE

¹ The last four digits of the taxpayer identification numbers of the Debtors follow in parentheses: (i) Juniper Bond Holdings I LLC (9631); (ii) Juniper Bond Holdings II LLC (9692); (iii) Juniper Bond Holdings III LLC (9765); (iv) Juniper Bond Holdings IV LLC (9836); (v) Momentive Performance Materials China SPV Inc. (8469); (vi) Momentive Performance Materials Holdings Inc. (8246); (vii) Momentive Performance Materials Inc. (8297); (viii) Momentive Performance Materials Quartz, Inc. (9929); (ix) Momentive Performance Materials South America Inc. (4895); (x) Momentive Performance Materials USA Inc. (8388); (xi) Momentive Performance Materials Worldwide Inc. (8357); and (xii) MPM Silicones, LLC (5481). The Debtors' executive headquarters are located at 260 Hudson River Road, Waterford, NY 12188.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
ARGUMENT4
I. THE FINANCING MARKET FOR MOMENTIVE WAS EFFICIENT5
 A. Momentive Secured Exit Financing In An Arm’s Length Transaction That
 Had a Term, Size and Collateral Comparable to the Replacement Notes5
 B. The Markets For Financing Were Very Active Around The Effective Date8
 C. Momentive’s Expert on Market Efficiency Applies the Incorrect Legal
 Standard and a Novel Three-Step Test That Is Fundamentally Flawed10
II. THE MARKET RATE WAS AT LEAST BETWEEN 6.47% TO 6.99%12
 A. The Best Evidence of the Market Rate for the Replacement First Lien
 Notes Is the Interest Rate for the Exit Term Loan12
 B. The Fixed-Rate Equivalent of the Exit Term Loan Floating Rate
 (Assuming No Flex) Is 6.47%13
 1. The Market Rate Should Be A Fixed Rate13
 2. Under the Standard Market Methodology For Converting A
 Floating Rate To A Fixed Rate, The Fixed-Rate Equivalent Of The
 Exit Term Loan Is 6.47%17
 C. The Fixed-Rate Equivalent of the Exit Term Loan Floating Rate
 (Assuming 50 Basis Points of Flex) Is 6.99%18
 D. Because the Replacement Notes Had Less Favorable Terms Than the Exit
 Term Loan, the Market Rate Was At Least Between 6.47% and 6.99%20
 E. Other Market Evidence Confirms That The Market Rate Was At Least
 Between 6.47% And 6.99%21
 F. Momentive’s Expert’s Opinion That the Market Rate Was Between 5.5%
 to 5.7% (or a Lower Floating Rate) Is Fundamentally Flawed and
 Unreliable22
III. A CATCH-UP PAYMENT IS DUE IF THE MARKET RATE IS APPLIED29
CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>4 B’s Realty 1530 CR39, LLC v. Toscano</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	29
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	12
<i>In re 20 Bayard Views, LLC</i> , 445 B.R. 83 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<i>In re Ambanc La Mesa Limited P’ship</i> , 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II</i> , 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>In re Cantwell</i> , 336 B.R. 688 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2006)	4
<i>In re Danny Thomas Props. II Ltd. P’ship</i> , 241 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>In re Delphi Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2482146 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , 373 B.R. 283 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16
<i>In re LightSquared, Inc.</i> , 534 B.R. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 644 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>In re MPM Silicones, L.L.C.</i> , 874 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2017).....	1, 5, 12
<i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 437 B.R. 102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4
<i>In re Riverbend Leasing LLC</i> , 458 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 2011).....	4
<i>In re S. Canaan Cellular Invs., Inc.</i> , 427 B.R. 44 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010)	4

In re Seaspn Dev. Corp.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66827 (E.D. Tenn. 2006)4

In re Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,
356 B.R. 239 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)13, 14

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)4

NML Capital v. Republic of Argentina,
952 N.E.2d 482 (N.Y. 2011).....30

Themis Capital, LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo,
626 F. App'x 346 (2d Cir. 2015)30

United States v. Neal Pharmacal Co.,
789 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1986)14

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....4, 14, 16, 30

NN.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-527.....29

RULES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5001(a)29

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5004.....29
